## ORDINANCE 20-1391

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WOODBURN, INDIANA COMMON COUNCIL: AN ORDINANCE RE-ESTABLISHING GARBAGE RATES TO CITY UTILITY CUSTOMERS

WHEREAS, the City of Woodburn, Indiana, Common Council finds that there exists a need to formally re-establish the rate structure for garbage collection within the City;

WHEREAS, the City of Woodburn, Indiana, Common Council held a public hearing that took place on November 16<sup>th</sup>, 2020, considering public input from residents and affected parties regarding potentially changing rates;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City of Woodburn, Indiana Common Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the calendar year of 2021, the following charges will be in effect for each utility customer that is charged for refuse pick-up by the City, through its contractor.

- 1. A sum of \$13.60 will be charged monthly to each residence for weekly trash pickup and biweekly recycling.
- 2. A sum of \$1.50 will be charged monthly to each residence for administrative processing by the City.

That, for the calendar year of 2022, the following charges will be in effect for each utility customer that is charged for refuse pick-up by the City, through its contractor.

- 1. A sum of \$13.87 will be charged monthly to each residence for weekly trash pickup and biweekly recycling.
- 2. A sum of \$1.50 will be charged monthly to each residence for administrative processing by the City.

That, for the calendar year of 2023, and thereafter, the following charges will be in effect for each utility customer that is charged for refuse pick-up by the City, through its contractor.

- 1. A sum of \$14.15 will be charged monthly to each residence for weekly trash pickup and biweekly recycling.
- 2. A sum of \$1.50 will be charged monthly to each residence for administrative processing by the City.

Adopted and Ordained this 16<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2020.

## COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODBURN, INDIANA

| By: | Daniel Watts, Councilman   | YEA   | NAY | ABS |
|-----|----------------------------|-------|-----|-----|
| Ву: | Mike Voirol, Councilman    | YEA   | NAY | ABS |
| Ву: | Dean Gerig, Councilman     | _ YEA | NAY | ABS |
| Ву: | Tonya Thompson, Councilman | _ YEA | NAY | ABS |
| By: | Michael Martin, Councilman | YEA   | NAY | ABS |

## ATTEST:

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Timothy Cummins, Clerk-Treasurer

The foregoing ordinance passed by the Council is signed and approved ( ) / not approved ( ) by me on the same date.

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Joseph Kelsey, Mayor for the City of Woodburn